GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6470

ANSWERED ON:07.05.2003

ROAD CONSTRUCTION IN ASSAM UNDER NON LAPSABLE FUND
MONIKUMAR SUBBA

Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) whether a road network construction project amounting to around Rs. 373 crore had been submitted by Government of Assam in March, 2002 to be funded from the Non-lapsable Central Pool of Resources;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION (SHRITAPAN SIKDAR)

(a) No, Sir. No project of road construction was submitted to Department of Development of North Eastern Region by Government of Assam in March, 2002. However in February, 2003 Government of Assam has submitted a concept paper for replacement of timber
bridges to RCC bridges on its road network amounting to Rs. 390.60 crore. Out of this, 35 projects worth Rs. 104.14 crore have been
included in the priority list of projects submitted by the State Government for consideration under Non-Lapsable Central Pool of Resources (NLCPR) for the year 2003-04.

(b) Details are annexed.

(c) The priority list was considered by the Committee to administer Non-Lapsable Central Pool of Resources in its Meeting dated 4th March, 2003. These 35 projects have been retained for detailed techno-economic appraisal and the State Government has been
asked to get the detailed estimates and project reports prepared.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 6470 T
ANSWERED ON 7.5.2003

DETAILS OF ROAD PROJECTS RETAINED FROM PRIORITY LIST SUBMITTED BY GOVT. OF ASSAM FOR THE YEA
2004

S1.No. Conversion of Timber Bridges to RCC Bridges Projects Cost in Rs. (Crore)

Bhawanipur Barpeta Road (5 Nos. of bridges) 5.30

Dr. Jina Ram Das Road (3 Nos. of bridges) 3.93

Sarupeta Bhuyapara Road (2 Nos. of bridges) 2.08

Dhodar Ali (8 Nos. of bridges) 4.21

Sepon Suffry Road (7 Nos. of bridges) 4.34
Namti Ali (3 Nos. of bridges) 1.18
Moran Naharkatia (2 Nos. of bridges) 1.67

Gogamukh Ghilamara Road (1 No. of bridge) 1.87

Jonai Silapathar Link Road (3 Nos. of bridges) 1.58
Pukia Silapathar Link Road (1 No. of bridge) 1.12
Addl. Approach Road to Airport Road (2 Nos. of bridges) 1.00
North Guwahati Mandakata Road (2 Nos. of bridges) 1.00
Bagals Road (1 No. of bridge) 1.78

Hatigaon Bhetapara Road (1 No. of 4 lane bridge) 1.95
Boarder Road (Gar Ali) (10 Nos. of bridges) 5.44

Metd. Na-Ali (Titabor Borhola) (8 Nos. of bridges) 4.78
Nakachari Road (1 No. of bridge) 1.07

Met. U/M J.B. Road (2 Nos. of bridges) 2.97

Met. Na-Ali Jorhat Titabor (4 Nos. of bridges) 1.93
Mangaldoi Bhutiachang (8 Nos. of bridges) 9.22
Udalguri Borbengra Road (1 No. of bridge) 1.57

Nalbari Palla Road (1 No. of bridge) 1.02

Bagals Roads (3 No. of bridge) 2.44

Bangaon Jagra Road (2 Nos. of bridges) 2.16

Haripur Sansar Ghat Road (1 No. of bridge) 2.44

Nagaon Bhuragaon Road via Dhing (2 Nos. of bridges) 4.58
Silchar Kumbhirgram Road (8 Nos. of bridges) 5.37
Penegeri Phillobari Road (3 Nos. of bridges) 3.28
Construction of RCC bridge over river Gaurang at 2nd KM
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on Kokrajhar Monakosha Road (1 No. of bridge) 9.65

30 D.L.H.S. Road (2 No. of bridges) 1.30
31 Construction of RCC bridge 26/3 over river Jamuna on
Nagajan, Samarali, Dasgaon Road (L-62.00 Rm) 2.80

32 Construction of RCC bridge No. 1/2 over river Diphu on

the Road from Manja to Hidin Teron village (L-60.00 Rm) 2.73
33 Construction of RCC bridge No. 12/3 over river Jamuna

on Bakulia Raja-Pathar Road (L-72.00 Rm) 3.24

34 Construction of RCC bridge No. 24/1 on Barpathar-Bokajan
Deithor-Chowkihola Road (L-20.00 Rm) 1.17

35 Construction of RCC bridge No. 40/2 over river Rongsoli

on Chowkihola- Punja-Deithor-Malasi-Pathar-Deihori-

Kohora (CPDMDK) Road (L-40.00 Rm) 1.97

Total: 104.14
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